

FULL THROTTLE FULL MAG RIDING ASSOCIATION

Ride Free. Ride Lawful. Ride Connected.

MEMBERSHIP PACKET

Constitution and Bylaws, Revision 3.2 | Adopted 28 July 2026

This packet contains the three documents every applicant signs when joining the Full Throttle Full Mag Riding Association. They are signed once, at intake, and renewed annually with dues. Nothing in this packet is signed before an individual ride.

What is in this packet

Part One. Membership Application. Who you are, what you ride, and what you are disclosing. Required by Sections 4.01 and 4.04 of the Bylaws.

Part Two. Membership Agreement. What you are promising the Association, and what the Association is promising you. Required by Section 4.01(B).

Part Three. Assumption of Risk, Release, and Waiver of Liability. The risks of riding and the release of liability. Required by Section 4.09.

Before you sign

Read the Constitution and Bylaws first. They are published in full at www.fullthrottlefullmag.com/bylaws and can be downloaded from www.fullthrottlefullmag.com/documents. Nothing in this packet is a formality. Part Two binds you regarding the Association's name and colors after you leave, and Part Three gives up your right to sue for injuries caused by negligence.

Take the time you need. Ask questions. Have a lawyer look at it if you want one to. Nobody here will rush you.

Attach the following

- ☐ Photo identification
- ☐ Motorcycle operator's license or permit
- ☐ Proof of current motorcycle insurance
- ☐ Motorcycle registration
- ☐ Background check documentation, or qualifying credential under Section 4.01(C)
- ☐ Annual membership fee, payable to Full Throttle Full Mag

Return the completed packet to your sponsor, to your Chapter Secretary, or to fullthrottlefullmag@gmail.com.

Membership Application

Required by Sections 4.01 and 4.04 of the FTFM Constitution and Bylaws, Revision 3.2.

1. Applicant Information

Full legal name _____ Riding name _____

Date of birth _____ Phone _____

Email _____

Mailing address _____

City _____ State and ZIP _____

2. Membership Sought

- ☐ Prospect, seeking Full Patched Membership
- ☐ Associate (spouse, partner, family, or contributing supporter)
- ☐ Vanguard (no Chapter within reasonable riding distance, or obligations prevent regular attendance)

Chapter or Vanguard unit _____ Sponsor _____

A sponsor must be a Full Patched Member in good standing with personal knowledge of the applicant, per Section 5.01.

3. Motorcycle, Licensing, and Insurance

Section 4.03 requires a motorcycle of 600cc or above, a valid operator's license or permit, and current insurance meeting or exceeding the minimum where you live.

Make and model _____ Year _____

Engine displacement (cc) _____ License plate _____

Operator license number _____ State _____

Insurance carrier _____ Policy number _____

Policy expiration date _____

4. Background and Verification

Section 4.01(C). Check the one that applies.

- ☐ I hold an active concealed carry permit. Documentation attached.
- ☐ I am employed in a position requiring background checks (law enforcement, EMS, fire service, corrections, federal employment, active military, education, or medical). Documentation attached.
- ☐ Neither applies. A recent background check is attached.

I understand that I may be subject to periodic background checks, that the results are kept confidential under Section 3.07(E), and that they are used only to protect the character and good name of the Association.

5. Disclosures

Sections 4.06 and 4.07 require full disclosure. Answer honestly. An honest answer is rarely disqualifying. A concealed one is.

Other motorcycle clubs or riding associations you belong to, and any office you hold in them:

Any pending criminal matter, or any circumstance that could reasonably affect the name of the Association:

I understand that if I later find myself in legal or moral trouble that might jeopardize the name of the Association, I am expected to notify my President immediately under Section 4.07.

6. Applicant Certification

I certify that the information in this application is true and complete to the best of my knowledge. I understand that a false or incomplete statement is grounds for denial of my application or termination of my membership. I have read the FTFM Constitution and Bylaws, Revision 3.2, and I agree to abide by them and by the Codes of Conduct.

I understand that membership dues and fees are non-refundable, and that the Association reserves the right to decline any application under Section 15.10.

Applicant signature

Date

Printed name: _____

Association use only.

Received by _____ Date _____

Voted in on _____ Prospect period ends _____

Membership Agreement

Required by Section 4.01(B) of the FTFM Constitution and Bylaws, Revision 3.2.

This Agreement is between the Full Throttle Full Mag Riding Association and the applicant named in Part One. It takes effect on the date signed below and continues for as long as membership continues, except for those provisions stated to survive.

1. The Bylaws Govern

I have read the FTFM Constitution and Bylaws, Revision 3.2, and the Codes of Conduct. I agree to be bound by them as they exist now and as they are amended under Article XVIII. I understand that the Bylaws are published at www.fullthrottlefullmag.com/bylaws and that it is my responsibility to read amendments when they are published.

2. Ownership of the Name and Colors

I acknowledge that the Full Throttle Full Mag name, acronym, Colors, center patch, rockers, logos, artwork, copyrights, trademarks, domain names, and social media accounts (the "Marks") are the exclusive property of the Founder or the Founder's designated entity under Article II.

I acquire no ownership interest in the Marks by reason of my membership, my tenure, my rank, my contribution of labor or funds, my creation of artwork, or my registration of any account, domain, or handle. Any account, domain, handle, or derivative work I create in connection with FTFM is held in trust for the Association and I will surrender it, with full administrative credentials, on demand.

3. License to Wear the Colors

My membership grants me a limited, revocable, non-exclusive, non-transferable, royalty-free license to display the Colors and to identify myself as an FTFM patch-holder, in accordance with the Bylaws and the Codes of Conduct. That license is personal to me and confers no ownership. It ends automatically and without notice when my membership ends for any reason.

I will not alter, add to, sell, trade, loan, pawn, or gift the Colors, and I will not have them reproduced by anyone. I will report loss or theft to my Chapter President within seventy-two (72) hours.

4. Non-Infringement

During my membership and after it ends, I will not:

- (A) Form, join in founding, or operate a club or association using the FTFM name, patch design, Colors, marks, or any confusingly similar variation.
- (B) Use, copy, or distribute FTFM documents, membership records, artwork, or files in competition with or against the Association.
- (C) Register or attempt to register any trademark, domain name, business name, or social media handle incorporating the Marks or any confusingly similar variation.

(D) Reproduce the Marks on any clothing, apparel, patch, pin, decal, accessory, print material, or web media, or sell any item bearing them, without the express prior written permission of the Founder.

5. Non-Disparagement

I will not make knowingly false or defamatory public statements about the Association, its Officers, or its Members.

THIS SECTION DOES NOT RESTRICT MY RIGHT TO MAKE TRUTHFUL STATEMENTS, TO REPORT UNLAWFUL CONDUCT TO LAW ENFORCEMENT, TO PARTICIPATE IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING, OR TO JOIN OR FORM AN UNRELATED CLUB THAT DOES NOT USE OR IMITATE THE MARKS.

Sections 4 and 5 protect intellectual property and reputation. They are not a restraint on lawful association or lawful trade, and they are not intended to prevent me from riding with whomever I choose after I leave.

6. Return of Property

When my membership ends for any reason, I will immediately surrender all Colors, patches, pins, keys, records, equipment, and any other material or digital Association property, and I will relinquish administrative control of any FTFM account, page, group, domain, or email address. I understand that failure to do so within fourteen (14) days is conversion of Association property under Section 13.04 and may be pursued as such.

7. Confidentiality

I will treat membership records, background check results, disciplinary matters, meeting minutes, and internal Association business as confidential. I will not publish them, sell them, or share them outside the Association. This obligation continues after my membership ends.

8. No Employment or Agency

My membership creates no employment, partnership, joint venture, franchise, or agency relationship. I have no authority to enter into any contract, incur any debt, make any representation, or otherwise bind the Association or the Founder unless expressly authorized in writing by the Founder. If I purport to do so, I act solely in my individual capacity and I bear sole responsibility for the resulting obligation.

I will not speak on behalf of FTFM to press, media, law enforcement, other clubs, or the public in an official capacity. I will refer such inquiries to the Founder under Section 12.03.

9. Conduct with Other Clubs

I will not enter into any territorial agreement, tribute arrangement, protection arrangement, or subordination agreement with any other club or association on behalf of FTFM, whether written or verbal. I will not seek permission from any outside body for FTFM to exist, ride, or wear its Colors, and I will not grant, withhold, or trade such permission. I will report any approach seeking such an arrangement to the Founder.

10. Dues, Fees, and Recurring Billing

I understand that membership dues and fees are non-refundable. If I enroll through PayPal, Facebook, Patreon, Stripe, or any other recurring billing platform, I am solely responsible for canceling my own subscription. Resignation, termination, suspension, or inactivity does not cancel recurring billing, and no refund will be issued for charges incurred before I cancel.

11. Weapons and Personal Legal Compliance

I have read Section 4.10. FTFM neither requires nor prohibits the lawful carry of a weapon. If I carry, I do so in my individual capacity and I am solely responsible for compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local law. The Association provides no legal authority, permission, protection, defense, or indemnity in connection with any weapon.

12. Discipline and Termination

I understand that my membership may be suspended or terminated under Articles XIV and XV, that I have the right to a hearing under Section 15.09, and that the Association reserves the right to revoke membership under Section 15.10.

13. Dispute Resolution and Governing Law

I agree to exhaust the internal remedies in the Bylaws before initiating any external proceeding, and then to attempt good faith negotiation and non-binding mediation under Article XVI. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Missouri, and any dispute shall be brought exclusively in the state or federal courts located in Missouri.

14. Survival, Severability, and Entire Agreement

Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 13 survive the end of my membership. If any provision of this Agreement is held unenforceable, it shall be modified to the least extent necessary to make it enforceable, or severed if it cannot be modified, and every remaining provision stays in full effect.

This Agreement, together with the Bylaws, the Codes of Conduct, the Membership Application, and the Assumption of Risk and Release, is the entire agreement between me and the Association, and supersedes any prior verbal or written understanding on the same subject.

15. Signature

I have read this Agreement. I understand it. I have had the opportunity to ask questions and to have a lawyer review it. I am signing it freely.

Member signature

Date

Printed name: _____

For the Association

Date

Assumption of Risk, Release, and Waiver of Liability

Required by Section 4.09 of the FTFM Constitution and Bylaws, Revision 3.2.

**READ THIS DOCUMENT BEFORE YOU SIGN IT.
IT IS A LEGAL CONTRACT THAT AFFECTS YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.
BY SIGNING IT YOU GIVE UP YOUR RIGHT TO SUE THE ASSOCIATION AND
THE PEOPLE NAMED BELOW FOR INJURIES CAUSED BY THEIR NEGLIGENCE.
DO NOT SIGN IT IF YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND IT.**

1. Participant

The participant is the applicant named in Part One. Confirm the name below.

Full legal name _____

2. Activities Covered by This Agreement

This agreement applies to every ride, run, event, meeting, fundraiser, charity function, escort, gathering, and activity organized, sponsored, promoted, or attended under the name of the Full Throttle Full Mag Riding Association, and to all travel to and from those activities.

This agreement takes effect on the date signed below and remains in effect until it is revoked in writing or until the annual renewal date, whichever comes first. It is a continuing agreement covering every activity in which I participate during that period. It is not signed before each ride.

In this agreement, "Released Parties" means the Full Throttle Full Mag Riding Association, its Founder, its Officers, its Chapters, its Chapter Executive Boards, its Road Captains, its Sergeants-at-Arms, its Vanguards, its Members, its volunteers, and its event organizers, each in their individual and official capacities.

3. Assumption of Risk

I understand that riding a motorcycle is dangerous, that riding in a group adds risks that do not exist when riding alone, and that those risks cannot be eliminated no matter how much care is taken. I have read the following list and I understand it. I know the list is not complete.

- (A) Collision with other motorcycles, vehicles, pedestrians, animals, or fixed objects.
- (B) Loss of control from road surface conditions, gravel, debris, potholes, painted lines, railroad crossings, weather, wind, or reduced visibility.
- (C) Riding in formation, including close spacing, staggered position, sudden braking, and the actions of riders ahead of and behind me.
- (D) Mechanical failure of my own motorcycle or of any other motorcycle or vehicle in the group.

(E) The acts, omissions, inexperience, judgment, fatigue, distraction, or impairment of any other rider or driver, whether or not that person is a Member.

(F) Route selection, pace, group size, stops, delays, and decisions made by a Road Captain or ride leader.

(G) Delay in emergency medical assistance because of location, traffic, or distance.

(H) Serious bodily injury, permanent disability, paralysis, disfigurement, property damage, and death.

I choose to participate anyway. I accept and assume all of these risks, both those listed and those not listed, and I take full responsibility for my participation.

4. Release and Waiver of Liability, Including for Negligence

This Section is the most important part of this agreement. Read it carefully.

I RELEASE, WAIVE, AND DISCHARGE THE RELEASED PARTIES FROM ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, LAWSUITS, AND CAUSES OF ACTION FOR PERSONAL INJURY, DISABILITY, DEATH, OR PROPERTY DAMAGE ARISING OUT OF MY PARTICIPATION, INCLUDING CLAIMS CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE OR FAULT OF THE RELEASED PARTIES THEMSELVES.

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE WORD "NEGLIGENCE" MEANS THE FAILURE TO USE THE CARE THAT AN ORDINARILY CAREFUL PERSON WOULD USE UNDER THE SAME CIRCUMSTANCES. I UNDERSTAND THAT I AM GIVING UP MY RIGHT TO SUE THE RELEASED PARTIES EVEN IF THEY ARE CARELESS AND THEIR CARELESSNESS CAUSES ME HARM.

I AM GIVING UP THIS RIGHT KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY.

I also agree not to sue the Released Parties for any claim released above, and I agree that this release binds my heirs, my executors, my administrators, and anyone else claiming through me.

5. What This Release Does Not Cover

This release does not apply to, and I do not waive, any claim arising from gross negligence, recklessness, willful or wanton misconduct, or intentional acts by any of the Released Parties. Missouri law does not permit the release of such conduct, and nothing in this agreement is intended to release it.

This release does not apply to any claim against any person or entity who is not a Released Party, including any other motorist, any property owner, any manufacturer, or any repair facility.

If any part of this agreement is held to be unenforceable, that part shall be modified to the least extent necessary to make it enforceable, or severed if it cannot be modified. Every remaining part stays in full effect.

6. My Responsibilities as a Rider

(A) I hold a valid motorcycle operator's license or permit, and I maintain motorcycle liability insurance meeting or exceeding the minimum required where I live. I will keep both current.

(B) My motorcycle is mine to maintain. I am solely responsible for its mechanical condition, its legal compliance, and its fitness to ride. I understand that a Road Captain's pre-ride check is a courtesy only, that it is not an inspection, and that no Released Party has any duty to inspect my motorcycle or to warn me about its condition.

(C) I will not ride while impaired by alcohol, drugs, medication, fatigue, or illness. I understand that I may be asked to leave any FTFM activity if I appear impaired, and that leaving is my responsibility.

(D) My participation is voluntary. I am never required to ride in formation, at any particular speed, or in any particular weather or road condition. I may decline to ride or leave a ride at any time without penalty to my standing, and I understand that no Released Party will judge my riding ability for me.

(E) I will obey all traffic laws. I understand that FTFM does not authorize, condone, or take responsibility for any unlawful act by any rider, and that I alone bear the consequences of my own conduct on the road.

(F) I have read Section 4.10 of the FTFM Bylaws regarding weapons and personal legal compliance. If I lawfully carry, I do so in my individual capacity and I am solely responsible for compliance with all applicable law. FTFM provides no legal authority, permission, protection, defense, or indemnity in connection with any weapon.

7. Emergency Contact and Medical Authorization

Emergency contact _____ Relationship _____

Emergency contact phone _____

Allergies or medical information you want responders to know (optional):

I authorize the Released Parties to arrange emergency medical treatment on my behalf if I am unable to consent. I understand that no Released Party is required to provide, arrange, or pay for medical care, and that I am responsible for the cost of any care I receive.

I understand that FTFM does not provide health insurance, accident insurance, disability coverage, or any other benefit to me, and that carrying insurance for myself is my own responsibility.

8. Media, Likeness, and Content

Under Section 2.05 of the FTFM Bylaws, I consent to the use of my likeness, my riding name, and my Chapter affiliation in FTFM photographs, video, publications, and social media for the promotion of the Association and its mission. I may withdraw this consent as to future use by written notice to the Founder. Withdrawal does not require the recall of anything already published.

I understand the Association is not obligated to use, keep, or remove any particular image.

9. Participants Under Eighteen Years of Age

Complete this Section only if the participant named above is under eighteen (18) years of age. A minor participates only under the direct supervision of their sponsoring Member, as required by Section 6.01 of the FTFM Bylaws.

Minor's name _____ Age _____

Parent or legal guardian _____ Phone _____

As the parent or legal guardian of the minor named above, I state the following:

(A) I have read this entire agreement, including the Assumption of Risk in Section 3 and the Release in Section 4. I have explained the risks to the minor in terms the minor can understand.

(B) I release the Released Parties from any claim of my own arising out of the minor's participation, including my own claims for medical expenses, loss of services, and loss of companionship, and including claims caused by the negligence or fault of the Released Parties.

(C) I understand and agree that this agreement does not release, and does not attempt to release, any claim belonging to the minor personally. I understand that under Missouri law a parent cannot give away a child's own right to bring a claim, and that any settlement of a minor's claim requires court approval.

(D) I authorize emergency medical treatment for the minor if I cannot be reached, and I accept responsibility for the cost of that treatment.

(E) I will supervise the minor, or ensure that the sponsoring Member does, at every FTFM activity the minor attends.

10. Governing Law and Venue

This agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Missouri, without regard to conflict of law principles. Any dispute arising from it shall be brought exclusively in the state or federal courts located in the State of Missouri.

11. Acknowledgment and Signature

I have read this entire agreement. I understand it. No one has rushed me, pressured me, or told me it was only a formality. I have had the opportunity to ask questions and to have a lawyer review it if I wished. I am signing it freely, and I am at least eighteen (18) years of age unless Section 9 has been completed on my behalf.

Participant signature

Date

Printed name: _____

Parent or legal guardian, if participant is under 18

Date

Printed name: _____

Witness (optional)

Date

Retain the signed original in Association records under Section 3.07(E) of the Bylaws. Provide a copy to the member on request.